

No. _____ 09-152 AUG 4 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF
HANNAH BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD AND IN THEIR
OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES, WYETH-
AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE, WYETH
LEDERLE VACCINES AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Collyn A. Peddie
Counsel of Record for Petitioners
WILLIAMS KHERKHER
HART BOUNDAS, LLP
8441 Gulf Freeway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas
(713) 230-2200

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Rule 14(b) Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved . . .	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	5
<i>DTP Vaccines</i>	6
<i>The Vaccine Act</i>	8
<i>Proceedings Below</i>	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	14
I. THERE IS A DEEP, DIRECT, AND MATURE CONFLICT OVER THE MEANING AND SCOPE OF SECTION 22(b)(1)'S EXPRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE	14
A. The Conflict is Direct and Clean	14
B. The Conflict is Deep and Mature Enough	17

C.	The Conflict Creates Intolerable Unfairness to Litigants in Different Jurisdictions	24
D.	Further “Percolation” of the Question Presented Will Not Assist This Court	25
II.	THE MEANING AND SCOPE OF SECTION 22(B)(1)’S EXPRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE IS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	26
A.	The Question Presented Will Recur if Not Resolved by This Court Now . . .	26
B.	The Third Circuit’s Ruling Robs Families of Important Statutory and Common Law Rights	27
C.	The Third Circuit’s Ruling Destroys Incentives for Manufacturers to Develop and Market Better Vaccines . .	28
III.	THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 22(B)(1) IS FATALLY FLAWED	29
A.	The Third Circuit Rewrites Section 22(b)(1)’s Plain Language and Ignores Important Rules of Statutory Construction	29
B.	The Third Circuit Incorrectly Finds that Section 22(b)(1) Provides an Exclusive Remedy, Not a Preemption Defense	30

C.	The Third Circuit Dismisses <i>Levine, Bates, Altria, and Cipollone</i> to Marginalize the Presumption Against Preemption	32
D.	The Third Circuit Fails to Utilize Crystalline Legislative History Supporting Petitioners' Construction of Section 22(b)(1)	33
E.	Congress Created and This Court Has Ratified the Dichotomies the Third Circuit Claims Congress Could Never Have Intended	36
	Conclusion	37
Appendix:		
	Appendix A Third Circuit Opinion, March 27, 2009	A-1
	Appendix B Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Aug. 24, 2007	A-53
	Appendix C Third Circuit Order denying rehearing, May 6, 2009	A-101
	Appendix D United States Constitution, art. VI, § 1, cl. 2	A-103

Appendix E
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22, *et seq.* A-104

Appendix F
Response Letter from Eugene M. Thirof,
Director, Office of Consumer Litigation,
HHS to Hon. Michael M. Baylson, Judge,
Dec. 11, 2006 A-107

Appendix G
Letter from Hon. Michael M. Baylson,
Judge, to Sharon Swingle, et al., DOJ,
seeking FDA amicus brief on preemption,
Nov. 9, 2006 A-112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbot v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 908 (1988)	18, 19
<i>Allison v. Merck & Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 948 (Nev. 1994)	. 19
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)	23, 24, 27, 32
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 668 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. 2008)	passim
<i>Andreu v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 2009 U.S.App. LEXIS 13048 (Fed. Cir. June 19, 2009)	6, 8, 10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	30
<i>Bertrand v. Aventis Pasteur Labs., Inc.</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 1206 (D. Ariz. 2002)	17
<i>Blackmon v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 328 F.Supp.2d 659 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	21, 24
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	32
<i>Bruesewitz v. Sec’y of Dep’t of HHS</i> , No. 95-0266V, 2002 WL 31965744 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 20, 2002)	12, 24
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	. 31
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	32
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	33

<i>Davila v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4370 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2004)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	35
<i>Doherty v. Pasteur</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9596 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2002)	17
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	16
<i>Foyle v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 674 F.Supp. 530 (E.D.N.C. 1987)	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Galindo v. Am. Home Prods.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27752 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2004)	17
<i>Garcia v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15122 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2002)	17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	25
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 666 F.Supp. 1483, (D. Kan. 1987), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds</i> , 906 F.2d 1399 (10th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>Haggerty v. Wyeth Ayerst Pharm.</i> , 79 F.Supp.2d 182 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	17
<i>Hasler v. United States</i> , 718 F.2d 202 (6th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 817 (1984)	31
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Labs. Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 501 F.Supp.2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007)	20
<i>Jones v. Lederle Labs., Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 695 F.Supp. 700 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	17, 18

<i>King v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , 210 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D. Or. 2002)	17
<i>Koehler by Koehler v. Wyeth Lab. Div. of Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16861 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 8, 1987)	18
<i>MacGillivray v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 667 F.Supp. 743 (D.N.M. 1987)	18
<i>Martinkovic v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 669 F.Supp. 212 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	18, 19
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F.Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 964 F.2d 1348 (3d Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Mead v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25552 (D.Or. June 7, 2002)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 32, 36
<i>Militrano v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 506 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	21-22, 24
<i>Morris v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 667 F.Supp. 1332 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	18
<i>Oxendine v. Merck & Co.</i> , 236 F.Supp.2d 517 (D. Md. 2002)	17
<i>Patten v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 655 F.Supp. 745 (D. Utah 1987)	18, 19
<i>Reed v. Connaught Labs., Inc.</i> , 1987 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 79 (Pa. C.P. 1987)	19
<i>Reilly v. Wyeth</i> , 876 N.E.2d 740 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	17
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2007 (2008)	16

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008)	27, 36
<i>Schafer v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	2, 10, 11, 18, 28
<i>Shackil v. Lederle Labs., Div. of Am. Cyanamid, Co.</i> , 561 A.2d 511 (N.J. 1989)	18
<i>Shadie v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , 254 F.Supp.2d 509 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995)	2
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 513 U.S. 979 (1994)	25
<i>Sykes v. Glaxo-SmithKline</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	21, 24
<i>Toner v. Lederle Labs., Div. of American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987)	30
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	25
<i>Wack v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 666 F.Supp. 123 (N.D. Ohio 1987)	18, 35
<i>White v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 533 N.E.2d 748 (Ohio 1988)	18
<i>Wright v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , 2008 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 221 (2008)	21, 24, 26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	20, 22, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Zatuchni v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 516 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17

Constitution and Statutes

United States Constitution, art. VI, § 1, cl. 2	1
26 U.S.C. § 4131	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	23
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e	23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(c)(1)(C)(I)	10
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14	10
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(a)	10-11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(b)(1)	10-11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(c)	10-11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
Supreme Court Rule 13.3	1
60 Fed. Reg. 7678 (Feb. 8, 1995)	10
63 Fed. Reg. 66378 (Dec. 1, 1998)	20

Miscellaneous

<i>Compensating Vaccine Injuries: Are Reforms Needed?: Hearing before the House Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	5
---	---

Division of Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, Institute of Medicine, <i>DPT Vaccine & Chronic Nervous System Dysfunction: A New Analysis</i> (Kathleen R. Stratton, Cynthia J. Howe, and Richard B. Johnston, Jr., eds., 1994)	6-7
Elizabeth C. Scott, <i>The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act Turns Fifteen</i> , 56 FOOD DRUG L.J. 351 (2001)	9, 10
Geoffrey Evans, <i>Update on Vaccine Liability in the United States</i> , 42 CLINICAL INFECTIOUS DISEASES S130 (2006)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344	8, 9
H.R. Rep. 100-391(I) (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1	9, 29, 34-35
Memorandum to Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies from Barack Obama, President, May 20, 2009	23
Nitin Shah, <i>When Injury is Unavoidable: The Vaccine Act's Limited Preemption of Design Defect Claims</i> , (May 19, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1407343	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A cmt. k (1965)	21, 34
U.S. Gen'l Accounting Office, <i>Vaccine Injury Compensation; Program Challenged to Settle Claims Quickly and Easily</i> (Washington, D.C. Dec. 1999)	10
